## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-XX**

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR STAGE, SOUND AND LIGHTING SERVICES WITH FULL FORCE AUDIO FOR SPECIALIZED EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES FOR THE CITY'S CONCERTS IN THE PARK SERIES AND JUNETEENTH COMMUNITY-WIDE EVENT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$136,500 FOR FY 2024/25-FY 2026/27

**WHEREAS**, the City of Brentwood Parks and Recreation Department annually host a number of community-wide special events ("Special Events") that require experience and expertise in audio/visual equipment, services, and staff; and

**WHEREAS**, Special Events are free to the public and the City has hosted events such as the Starry Nights in Brentwood Summer Concert series, Movies in the Park series, Juneteenth celebration, the annual 4th of July Parade, Veterans Parade and annual Christmas Tree Lighting; and

**WHEREAS**, Special Events require specialized services including set up and tear down of stages, movie screens, lighting equipment, sound equipment, and audio/visual personnel; and

**WHEREAS**, in November 2024, City Staff published a Request for Quotations (RFQ) for stage, sound, and lighting services for the calendar year 2025-2026 (FY 24/25 – FY 26/27) Special Events programs; and

**WHEREAS**, Full Force Audio was the lowest bidder for the Concert in the Park series and Juneteenth event.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Brentwood does hereby approve and authorize the City Manager or designee to execute an agreement for stage, sound and lighting services with Full Force Audio for specialized equipment and services for the City's Concerts in the Park series and Juneteenth community-wide event, in an amount not to exceed \$136,500 for FY 2024/25- FY 2026/27.

**PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Brentwood at a regular meeting held on the 11th day of March 2025 by the following vote: